
2021-2022 University of Texas at Tyler Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-10   Conf: 7-8   Home: 9-5   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 2-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Fuller, Micah 26-26 753 29.0 100-238 .420 47-126 .373 131-141 .929 20 57 77 3.0 62 2 73 56 3 36 378 14.5
05 Wyche, Da'Zhon 25-22 699 28.0 102-262 .389 46-133 .346 53-63 .841 15 62 77 3.1 25 0 102 37 4 36 303 12.1
24 Thomas, Soloman 24-14 543 22.6 81-203 .399 37-119 .311 30-36 .833 8 43 51 2.1 69 4 41 60 1 21 229 9.5
02 Wiley, Eysan 15-4 290 19.3 53-97 .546 7-17 .412 29-41 .707 25 45 70 4.7 50 3 13 37 5 7 142 9.5
33 Szabo, Milan 26-25 558 21.5 80-134 .597 0-3 .000 35-56 .625 53 93 146 5.6 62 3 14 43 20 9 195 7.5
00 Edelmayer, Jaxon 11-10 246 22.4 31-54 .574 9-19 .474 12-19 .632 6 23 29 2.6 13 0 14 5 6 8 83 7.5
22 Djoko, Paul 26-14 658 25.3 54-114 .474 8-34 .235 34-68 .500 19 80 99 3.8 50 1 35 46 5 16 150 5.8
10 Mateen, Zaire 26-1 381 14.7 53-126 .421 21-64 .328 20-24 .833 9 29 38 1.5 21 1 15 18 3 14 147 5.7
11 Davis, Jalen 5-0 66 13.2 10-19 .526 4-9 .444 3-5 .600 5 9 14 2.8 4 0 1 4 2 1 27 5.4
20 Samoura, Patrick 16-12 311 19.4 23-53 .434 8-23 .348 25-30 .833 18 33 51 3.2 41 0 13 19 2 10 79 4.9
23 Frelow, Kyle 24-1 271 11.3 35-51 .686 0-0 .000 11-35 .314 28 57 85 3.5 18 0 4 18 2 10 81 3.4
13 Fleute, Finn 25-1 303 12.1 18-41 .439 1-1 1.000 8-15 .533 38 38 76 3.0 32 1 9 24 4 7 45 1.8
14 Davis, Trey 18-0 130 7.2 7-24 .292 4-16 .250 5-7 .714 6 20 26 1.4 6 0 2 10 3 2 23 1.3
01 Fletcher, Everett 7-0 16 2.3 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0.0
Total 26 5225 201.0 647-1418 .456 192-566 .339 396-540 .733 294 633 927 35.7 456 15 336 397 60 177 1882 72.38
Opponents 5225 201.0 615-1447 .425 173-543 .319 322-438 .735 246 554 800 30.8 497 9 337 382 75 157 1725 66.35

Team Statistics UTT OPP
SCORING 1882 1725
    Points Per Game 72.4 66.3
    Scoring Margin 6.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 647-1418 615-1447
    Field Goal Pct .456 .425
3 POINT FG-ATT 192-566 173-543
    3PT FG Pct .339 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 7.4 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 396-540 322-438
    FT Pct .733 .735
    FT Made Per Game 15.2 12.4
REBOUNDS 927 800
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 30.8
    Rebounds Margin 4.9 –
ASSISTS 336 337
    Assists Per Game 12.9 13.0
TURNOVERS 397 382
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 14.7
    Turnovers Margin -0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 177 157
    Steals Per Game 6.8 6.0
BLOCKS 60 75
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 2.9
ATTENDANCE 5,676 6,795
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-405 10-680
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-189

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Texas-Tyler 910 966 7 1882
Opponents 858 856 11 1725

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/17/21 S'WESTERN ADVENTIST W 116-57 186
11/19/21 FORT VALLEY ST. W 84-60 569
11/21/21 DALLAS CHRISTIAN W 100-47 97
11/26/21 vs Ouachita Baptist W 74-62 217
11/27/21 vs Mississippi Col. W 72-64 161
12/11/21 at DBU W 77-60 215
12/13/21 at Midwestern State W 75-63 1,107
12/16/21 ARK.-FORT SMITH L 72-85 188
12/18/21 OKLA. CHRISTIAN W 77-54 214

* 01/02/22 MIDWESTERN ST. W 69-68 300
* 01/08/22 at West Tex. A&M L 67-79 1,271
* 01/13/22 EASTERN N.M. W 80-51 893
* 01/15/22 LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN L 69-74 580
* 01/18/22 at Tex. A&M-Commerce L 56-71 538
* 01/22/22 at Western N.M. W 63-52 250
* 01/25/22 DBU L 60-75 310
* 01/27/22 TEX. A&M INT'L L (OT) 66-70 246
* 01/29/22 TEX. A&M-KINGSVILLE W 63-62 402
* 02/03/22 at Okla. Christian W 73-65 150
* 02/10/22 TEX. A&M-COMMERCE W 70-67 507
* 02/17/22 ST. MARY'S (TX) W 70-62 581
* 02/19/22 ST. EDWARD'S L 60-81 603
* 02/22/22 at Cameron W 72-53 287
* 02/24/22 at Tex. Permian Basin L 71-89 187
* 02/26/22 at Angelo St. L 64-88 763

03/01/22 at Midwestern State L 62-66 2,027

* = Conference game



2021-2022 University of Texas at Tyler Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-8   Home: 4-4   Away: 3-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Fuller, Micah 16-16 504 31.5 61-150 .407 32-86 .372 83-91 .912 12 32 44 2.8 38 2 47 38 1 21 237 14.8
05 Wyche, Da'Zhon 15-12 454 30.3 67-168 .399 31-90 .344 31-38 .816 9 38 47 3.1 15 0 62 23 2 22 196 13.1
24 Thomas, Soloman 14-13 368 26.3 58-140 .414 23-77 .299 18-24 .750 5 24 29 2.1 47 3 21 38 1 15 157 11.2
02 Wiley, Eysan 5-3 95 19.0 12-30 .400 0-4 .000 13-16 .813 6 19 25 5.0 15 1 4 15 2 1 37 7.4
00 Edelmayer, Jaxon 4-3 94 23.5 10-19 .526 5-9 .556 4-8 .500 3 5 8 2.0 3 0 8 3 5 3 29 7.3
33 Szabo, Milan 16-15 356 22.3 42-74 .568 0-3 .000 21-34 .618 29 52 81 5.1 45 3 7 27 13 4 105 6.6
22 Djoko, Paul 16-11 427 26.7 34-79 .430 3-26 .115 21-40 .525 11 61 72 4.5 33 1 15 30 2 9 92 5.8
10 Mateen, Zaire 16-1 253 15.8 33-83 .398 17-49 .347 7-9 .778 5 15 20 1.3 13 1 6 14 2 6 90 5.6
20 Samoura, Patrick 7-4 157 22.4 10-26 .385 4-12 .333 7-8 .875 10 19 29 4.1 19 0 3 9 1 5 31 4.4
23 Frelow, Kyle 16-1 218 13.6 29-40 .725 0-0 .000 11-30 .367 21 47 68 4.3 14 0 2 14 2 8 69 4.3
13 Fleute, Finn 15-1 201 13.4 11-26 .423 1-1 1.000 3-9 .333 30 20 50 3.3 24 1 7 15 2 3 26 1.7
14 Davis, Trey 11-0 95 8.6 1-14 .071 0-9 .000 2-4 .500 4 16 20 1.8 6 0 2 7 2 2 4 0.4
01 Fletcher, Everett 2-0 3 1.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3225 201.6 368-850 .433 116-367 .316 221-311 .711 175 378 553 34.6 273 12 184 244 35 99 1073 67.06
Opponents 3225 201.6 391-894 .437 125-375 .333 200-272 .735 151 354 505 31.6 298 7 220 206 48 95 1107 69.19

Team Statistics UTT OPP
SCORING 1073 1107
    Points Per Game 67.1 69.2
    Scoring Margin -2.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 368-850 391-894
    Field Goal Pct .433 .437
3 POINT FG-ATT 116-367 125-375
    3PT FG Pct .316 .333
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 221-311 200-272
    FT Pct .711 .735
    FT Made Per Game 13.8 12.5
REBOUNDS 553 505
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 31.6
    Rebounds Margin 3.0 –
ASSISTS 184 220
    Assists Per Game 11.5 13.8
TURNOVERS 244 206
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 12.9
    Turnovers Margin -2.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.1
STEALS 99 95
    Steals Per Game 6.2 5.9
BLOCKS 35 48
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 3.0
ATTENDANCE 4,422 3,446
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-491 7-492
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Texas-Tyler 521 545 7 1073
Opponents 569 527 11 1107

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/22 MIDWESTERN ST. W 69-68 300
01/08/22 at  West Tex. A&M L 67-79 1271
01/13/22 EASTERN N.M. W 80-51 893
01/15/22 LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN L 69-74 580
01/18/22 at  Tex. A&M-Commerce L 56-71 538
01/22/22 at  Western N.M. W 63-52 250
01/25/22 DBU L 60-75 310
01/27/22 TEX. A&M INT'L L (OT) 66-70 246
01/29/22 TEX. A&M-KINGSVILLE W 63-62 402
02/03/22 at  Okla. Christian W 73-65 150
02/10/22 TEX. A&M-COMMERCE W 70-67 507
02/17/22 ST. MARY'S (TX) W 70-62 581
02/19/22 ST. EDWARD'S L 60-81 603
02/22/22 at  Cameron W 72-53 287
02/24/22 at  Tex. Permian Basin L 71-89 187
02/26/22 at  Angelo St. L 64-88 763


